



\$~23 & 24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11466/2023

SHRI. RAJ SINGH RANA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gyanendra Kumar, Sr. Adv with
Mr. Kanvar Udai Bhan Singh, Ms.
Rajul Jain, Ms. Sugandh and Ms.
Poorvi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA, & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Laxmi Chauhan, Adv. Mr. Lalit
Chauhan, Adv. Mr. Manish Yadav,
Adv. for NHAI.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advocates for R-2.

+ W.P.(C) 11476/2023

SHRI. RAJ SINGH RANA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gyanendra Kumar, Sr. Adv with
Mr. Kanvar Udai Bhan Singh, Ms.
Rajul Jain, Ms. Sugandh and Ms.
Poorvi, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Laxmi Chauhan, Adv. Mr. Lalit
Chauhan, Adv. Mr. Manish Yadav,
Adv. for NHAI
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER



%

14.10.2025

1. List on 22nd January 2026.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

OCTOBER 14, 2025/RK